—
COO~NNOOUhWN-=

PAAWWWEWWWWWWOLWNDNNNNDNNMNDRODNONNN =SS QA QDA D A
O CO~NOOPPWN_2OODOONOOORAWNALADDOONOORA, OGN

Daten

Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Project Management &
Engineering Department
CLERK'S OFFICE For Reading: March 2, 2010
APPROVED
41340 .——ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR 2010-79

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 06-15, WHICH PROVIDED STREET
RECONSTRUCTION AND STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS ON 58™ AVENUE
BETWEEN ARCTIC BOULEVARD AND SILVERADO WAY, AND SETTING THE
DATE OF ASSESSMENT INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON UNPAID
ASSESSMENTS, AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST IN THE
EVENT OF DELINQUENCY.

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The improvements authorized in AC 2006-75 (Exhibit 1) have been

completed and actual costs determined. Special assessments are hereby levied
against properties benefited by said improvements as set forth in the attached
assessment roll (Exhibit 2) prepared for the district. The district boundaries are
shown on the attached map (Exhibit 3).

Section 2. Timely notice of assessment was sent to each property owner whose
property is benefited by the improvements. These property owners are indicated
in Exhibit 2. Each property owner was also given notice of a Public Hearing to be
held before the Assembly. This provided property owners an opportunity to
present objections and/or inequalities in the assessment roll for the district.

Section 3. In conformance with the notice to the property owners, the Assembly
held a Public Hearing on March 23, 2010. At said hearing, all errors and
inequalities to which valid objections were raised were corrected. The amounts
indicated on the assessment roll are those amounts determined to be assessed.
Said amounts are equal to, or less than, the benefit each property derives from the
constructed improvements. The assessment roll has been duly certified by the
Municipal Clerk.

Section 4. All assessments and installment interest thereon may be paid in
approximately equal annual installments, according to the schedule specified in
AR 93-179 (Exhibit 4). In accordance with AMC 19.20.260, no payment shail be
required before 60 days after the assembly’s confirmation of the assessment roll.
Annual installments are due and payable on or before the 30th day of June of
each year, with the first such installment coming due and being payable on June

30, 2010.

Section 5. Interest on the unpaid assessment shall be at the rate equal to the
effective interest rate on the last bonds sold to finance similar improvements.



| Y JEPIL. VL NI VUL WL N UL W QL G
COONOOGMLWN=200O0NNOOTEWN -

WWWWWWNNRNNNMNMNNNN
GbhON2OOOO~NOOORAWN=

W W
~

AR Confirming and Levying Special Assessment District 06-15 Page 2 of 2

Section 6. Assessment instaliments not paid when due and payable are
delinquent beginning on the day following the date when due and payable.
Pursuant to AMC 19.20.260, a penalty of eight percent (8%) shall be added to any
assessment installment not paid before the date of delinquency. Both the penalty
and the delinquent amount shall draw interest at the rate of eight percent (8%) per
annum until paid.

Section 7. A special assessment collection charge, as authorized in Anchorage
Municipal Code 19.20.265, will be charged to those properties identified in this
resolution.

Section 8. Pursuant to AMC 19.20.250, within thirty (30) days from the passage
of this resolution, the Municipal Treasurer shall mail a notice to any owner of
property whose assessment, schedule of payments, delinquencies, or amount of
penalty and interest has been changed as a result of the public hearing on the
assessment roll. Not more than sixty (60) or fewer than thirty (30) days before the
date of said assessment or the first instaliment thereof shall become delinquent,
the Municipal Treasurer shall mail a payment notice to each property owner, but
failure to mail such notice shall in no way affect any liability for assessment levied
by this resolution.

Section 9. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage and
approval by the Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly, this

/3% day of _4;:1 , 2010.
THI—
Chair of the Assembly
ATTEST:

Municipal Clerk




N
OO~ RAWN-=

PR WWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNMDDNNNN=2S2 2 2
A0 OCO~NNOONBAWNaaO0OOO~NOOPRWN_,CO~NOODLOWN -

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
&, ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 157-2010

Meeting Date: March 2, 2010

FROM: MAYOR

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 06-15,
WHICH PROVIDED STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND STORM
DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS ON 58™ AVENUE FROM ARCTIC
BOULEVARD TO SILVERADO WAY, AND SETTING THE DATE
OF ASSESSMENT INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON
UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES
AND INTEREST IN THE EVENT OF DELINQUENCY.

On June 6, 2006, the Assembly approved AO 2006-75 (Exhibit 1) creating special
assessment district 06-15 (Exhibit 3) for street reconstruction and storm drain
improvements on 58" Avenue. This ordinance specified that 90% of the project
cost would be paid by the Municipality and the remaining 10% would be paid by
benefiting property owners through special assessments. This resolution confirms
and levies individual assessments totaling $187,000.00, which is the maximum
allowed under the ordinance. The assessments shown in Exhibit 2 are based on
this amount.

This district is one of seven created before construction costs began unexpectedly
rising at double digit annual rates. In late 2006, it became clear that this inflation
was pushing the project costs above budgets approved by property owners, In
response, an alternative was presented to the Assembly that would allow the
districts to proceed without increasing the property owner approved assessments
above the established cap. On February 27, 2007, the Assembly approved this
alternative as AO 2007-31 (Exhibit 5).

The final cost of the project is expected to be $1,899,101.28, which is above the
district’s $1,870,000.00 budget cap. If AO 2007-31 had not been approved, the
assessable amount would have been ten percent (10%) of the total cost or
$189,910.13 rather than $187,000.00, which is $2,910.13 above the assessment
cap. AO 2007-31 directed that costs above the cap be “absorbed by the
Municipality,” and have therefore been paid by road bonds and state grants rather
than property owners in the assessment district. The final cost is less than the
$2,700,000 estimated in AO 2007-31.

Information on the proposed final assessments was provided in a letter to property
owners and at a public meeting. No concerns have been identified.

Passage of this resolution will have no fiscal impact on any Municipal property.



—
COOW~NOO L WN -

T G T W I G §
QOO WN-=

AM Confirming and Levying Special Assessment District 06-15 Page 2 of 2

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION
CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 06-15, WHICH PROVIDED STREET
RECONSTRUCTION AND STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS ON 58™ AVENUE
FROM ARCTIC BOULEVARD TO SILVERADO WAY, AND SETTING THE DATE
OF ASSESSMENT INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON UNPAID
ASSESSMENTS, AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST IN THE
EVENT OF DELINQUENCY.

Prepared by: James L. Lamson, Capital Program Manager
Project Management & Engineering Department
Approved by: J.W. Hansen, Acting Director
Project Management & Engineering Department
Concur: Greg Jones, Executive Director
Office of Community Planning & Development
Concur: Dennis A. Wheeler, Municipal Atforney
Concur: George J. Vakalis, Municipal Manager

Respectfully submitted:  Daniel A. Sullivan, Mayor



OO~ WN -

. Exhibit 1

Submitted by:  Chalr of the Assembly
:  atthe request of the Mayor
_— . Prepared by:  Project Management
ciﬁgﬂf@ ‘;:)!'@'1501'3 " &Engineering Department
Dates, Y Ll-— 2 ﬁ For Reading: May 16, 2008

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA -~
AONO.2006- 73 <« -

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE CREATING SPECIAL

'ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 06-15 FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF 58™ AVENUE BETWEEN

ARCTIC BOULEVARD AND SILVERADO WAY, AND DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS THEREIN.

WHEREAS, benefiting property owners requésted that a petition be circulated for creation of &
Special Assessment District to reconstruct 568" Avenue, as shown on the attached map; and

WHEREAS, this aforementioned petition has been signed and approved by owners of

"properties which will bear more than fifty percent (50%) of the estimated assessable cost of the

improvements; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned public improvements are necessary and of benefit to the
following described properties which are also shown on the attached map:

. Lots6-10, and 2A of Block 1 of Fuller Industrial Park Subdivision
. Lots 1A of Block 2 of Fuller Industrial Park Subdivision
. Lots 1A, 1B, and 2 through 7 of Block 4 of Fuller Industrial Park Subdivision

Lots 3 and 4 of Block 2 of Silverado Subdivision
Lot 1A of Block 3 of Silverado Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the property-owner-approved estimate for the project Is $1,700,000, of which
ten percent (10%) or $170,000 is the estimated assessable amount as prescribed in AMC

19.40.100B; and

WHEREAS, project design has been funded with existing bonds, and construction funding
is planned in the 2007 Anchorage Roads and Drainage Service Area bond proposition; now

therefore

AM 340-2006




— -
-

-k ad o
BN

-
QOUAO~-~NOMbhwWMN=

AO_CREATING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 06-15

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ORDAINS:

Section1. There is established Special Assessment District 06-15, comprised of the
properties previously herein described.

Section 2.  The Municipality shall proceed with the aforementioned improvements.

Section3. The Municipality shall include funding for this project in future capital
improvement programs and shall pursue the necessary funding.

Section4. Costs assessed to benefited parcels shall be ten percent {(10%) of all project
costs after the total project cost has been reduced by any grants.

Section 5.  Assessments levied pursuant to this Ordinance shall be based on parcel access,
parce! area, and parcel frontage as determined in the property-owner shares shown In the
attached assessment roll. The Assembly finds that assessments calculated on this basis are
proportionate to the benefit received from the improvements.

Section 6. An account shall be kept of all project costs and, after compietion of the
improvement, a final assessment roll shall be prepared and presented to the Assembly for the

purpose of confirming and levying final assessments.

Section 7.  The Mayor forthwith shall cause this Ordinance to be recorded in the office of the
Anchorage District Recorder. -

Section 8.  This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PA;SED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assémbly this (ﬂ%— day of
= 200 .

ML@A@

Chair

ATTEST:

doti 5wt

funicipal Clerk




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE -
SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC EFFECTS - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

AO Number: 2008- 75 Title: AO CREATING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 08-15
58" AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION

Sponsor & Preparing Agency. Project Management & Engineering Others Affected: None
Changes in Expenditures and Revenues {Thousands of Dollars)

Operating Expenditures FYoe |FY{Q07 {FY08 |[FYO09

1000 Personnel services
2000 Supplies

3000 Other services

4000 Debt service 18 92 149 149

5000 Capital Qutiay 400 [ 1,300 | NONE| NONE
Total Direct Costs 418 1,392 149 149

ADD: 6000 Charge from others
LESS: 7000 Charge to others

FUNCTION COST:
[ REVENUES: [ None [ _None | 16 | 16 |
[CAPITAL: [ I I [ 1
[POSITIONS. FT, PT AND TEMP I [ I I |

Public Sector Economic Effects: Design funding is available with approved road bonds, and
construction funding is planned for the 2007 road bond. The estimated cost of this project is $1,700,000. In
accordance with AMC 19.40.1008, 10% of this cast, or $170,000, is assessable and 90% or $1,530,000 is
assumed by the Anchorage Roads and Drainage Service Area bonds. The Expenditure and Revenue
information assumes design occurs in 2008 with construction to follow in 2007 and will be adjusted if
construction does not occur in 2007. The debt service of $148,213.75 was estimated assuming that
$1,700,000 in road bonds would be retired over 20 years, with an interest rate of six percent (6%).

Private Sector Economic Effects: After completion of the project, property owners will be assessed 10%
of the actual cost, which is estimated at $170,000. Assessments will be in the manner as stated on the
attached petition roll, with annual estimated revenues of $15,300.821.

* If further explanation is necessary, a separate bage may be aftached.

Prepared by: ames L. Lamson Telephone: 343-8120
{name)
Validated by OMB: Date:
(name) -
Approved by: Howard C. Holtan, P.E. Date:
Director, Preparing Agency
Concurred by: NONE Date:
Director, Affected Agency
Approved by: Date:_

Executive Manager

H:\MS DOCUMENTS\My Documente\CHECKEDINDOCS\N2006-05-1 6\AD_58th Ave
Economic Impact.doc




ARCTIC _BIVD

W, 58th AVE

DISTRICT
BOUNDARY

| __W. DOWLING RO

1/30/2005

K

K%hn
THIS e
PROVECT = = ;—
il ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
AR/ "lg?\/\ 58th AVE
T RECONSTRUCTION
a6 IN Project Management and Engineerfng Department
TUZiM




oo/ Sauop Aweg) Aq pasedaid
Z900e'5LS 00°'000'0LL$ §%00°00L
] . Sed
aufleInd §§| doavinl  JOOEBIE  {00EYS 00153 0z (96ele'es  Ju%l0S L lp Eugsnpu; Joiind| 000 | oLzoee00|8Y
Jajuay) ediAeS JROIY % Yed
_ “ioonosy]  MoAvaNl  JE6°1848 |00EYS £6°68.% 0¢ |veost'es  Yw%e6r 9 v lerisnpu] J2)ind| 600 | 60208600121
sasudiajul WIsam % ] : MEd
supRind s S| wonvdNi IS61BZS  |00EvS G6'65/$ 0z |i1igr'es %66t G iy [ewsnpu} 191n4 | 000 | B0ZOEE00i01
sasudisiu] WS % _ Med
oupsnd g S| uwoavan  Jsososs  {o0Evs G0'€9/$ 0z [11'z52'88 Rwst's ¥ ¥ [eLgsnpul Jsjind| 000 | 20Z0£6001G1
sasudiauy WIS % — ) Ared
auyelnd s s| doavdNl  Jsosogs |ooErs G0€9/$ o0z [L1zer'es  JusLs £ |v feLasnpul Jangi 000 | 90Z08600(+1
18IN4  1ROrAISONDIY % e
Ruedonany)  WonvdNl  feeclsls |loozrs £6'684% 0z lveosk'ed lu%usE+ z ¥ fewgsnpuj Jarnd{ 000 | 20Z0E600IEE
SOSLICIDIU WDISAPA % , . eg
o sEnd S S] doavdnt  Je618.8  tooErs £6'68L3 0z |v6'osr'et Jne6¥ gl |v [emsnpuy; Jajint 000 | ¥OZ0E600IZ1
sosudiul WM % Xed
oujsalind s 5| uoavdni  lEEDLS o0k 128 02 lwoviz'es I%i84 viE ¥ {ewysnpu} Jejind| 000 § E0C0E600i11
OT1 2353 [eay o9sop]  uoavdn  Jegseed [00°eHS £C €848 0z |[zoces'es Jwees YL jE OpEISAIS| 000 | B910EE00[0L
%0% T1 MV3HOA ) FEd ,
? %09 D11 94V W8S M 1L0S]  woav4Nl  feziee’ls looers £C 6L 1S 02 |sevbo6le %l 6 at {1 [eusnpuy Jajindi 000 | 85LOTE00[6
wed]
oy sBInd S Sl woavdNl  SL'EQL'LS joOTYS GLIZL'LS | oz lzsesgeis fess 6 |L lewysnpu] J9(ind| 000 | 2510£600|8
_ Hed
U SIANNA S S HOAVA NI Lmv.mmw.a 00'2PS 6112118 | oz lseesa'zit Jeess g |t {ewgsnpuy Jo|ind] 000 | 9510860012
sied
ouisisind S Si  woavdnl  lZEYIE LS [00'TrS LTS | oz Lourrels Jeiel L L fewysnpuy Jand] 000 | $510£600|9
ou| swalsAs sseuisng [BACH|  HOAVI N me.wﬂ.m 00'Z¥s 682898 Gl |erzeo'ss  Ju06€ v |2 opesanis| 000 { 67L0S600IS
DT SJUBLUISOAU| SSNOYOIBM UBOUSWY| gIIVISNA —mm.mow» oozes 821928 gl |z986E28 J%SEd € |2 opessais| 000 | 8¥10£600] ¥
. }ied
QU SIBINI S Sf  HOAVANI _8.3«.& 00°2vs 09Z6LVS | oz |Lo'69'eLs Jsos 9 [t [ewysnput sajind| 000 [ G1 LOE600LE
sasudisjug Wesam, % . }ed
_ SulJANd S S|  HoAvdw PeEPd  00TYE ey i6e% 0L |e1eze'cd  Posell Vi |2 [eusnpu) J9nd| 000 { £010£600(2
Jieday Oty pleleA; 3ed
oueInis gl woavant 2 o6.$  |oDers (7N L TE G5l {5z0eels  rlevw ve b [ewshpui Jojind} 000 | 9010£60011
JUSWARH _
{Buipsooal 03 Jolud paaolal ISNOJST | [enuuy abreys | juswhed |Aed o) puswssassy] aseys
34 0} SOUIEN) PJOI3Y JO JAUMO uanmo | parewns3 | uonasyiod [PRd fenuuy| siea) | psjewnsy pueutssassy] 107 |M00Ig | UCISINPANS  |ddV) QIXEL al

dlY UOHONISUOIY SAY UIGS
G1-90 10L11SI JUsWSSasSY |e1oads Joj oy uonilad



OO

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 340 -2006

Meeting Date: May 16, 2006

FROM: Mayor

SUBJECT: An Ordinance of the Municipality of Anchorage Creating Special Assessment
District 06-15 for Reconstruction of 58" Avenue, and Determining to Proceed
with Proposed Improvements Therein. ' :

A petition for reconstruction of 58" Avenue between Arctic Boulevard and Silverado Way
through the Road Improvement District (RID) program has been approved by property owners
representing over 50% of the estimated assessable project cost. The petition concluded with 17
property owners representing 95.65% in favor, no property owners opposed, and 1 property
owners representing 4.35% not responding.

The property-owner-approved estimate for the RID improvements is $1,700,000, The estimated
assessable share is 10% or $170,000, in accordance with the Reconstruction (90/10) Program
established in AMC 19.40.100. Assessment shares for each parce! were caiculated with 50%
based on parcel access, 40% based on parcel area, and 10% based on parcel frontage, in
accordance with AMC 19.40.080. Improvements are expected to include street, drainage, and
street lighting replacement. The Municipality's 90% funding share will be paid with local road
ponds. Design funding is available and construction funding will be pursued in the 2007 Road

Bond.
There is no municipal property in this assessment district.

THE ADMINISTRATION SUPPORTS CREATION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 06-15
AND RECOMMENDS THAT A PUBLIC HEARING BE SCHEDULED FOR THIS ORDINANCE.

Prepared by: Howard C. Holtan, Director, Project Management & Engineering Department

Concur: Denis C. LeBlanc, Municipal Manager
Respecifully submitted: Mark Begich, Mayor

A0 2006~75




Exhibit 2

00°000' 2818 |%00°00L
ou] B4 $ {01°929$ 02 |s£'6/¥'6% %40°G L ¥ y}ied [BUisnpul Jaiind| 000 | 01208600181
Jajuan) 99IAI9g DI04 o,
dioonory|26°€19% 0¢ |¥9sece’6s %66 ¥ 9 ¥ ed [ewsnpu| 19)ind| 000 | 6020660021
SOSUBIUT WIAISapn 9,
aulseing g g|¥6'€L8s . 0Z |egsce’ss %66"F g t sied [esnpug Jalind| 000 | 80Z0£600(91
SesLdIgUg WSSOI %
U} Jajind § S{5€°6E8% 0z |2gi29'6% %SLS 14 4 }ed eusnpul Jaind| 000 | 2020£600|SL
sasudisug WSISap %
ouj Jalnd g g|9E'6E8% 0Z |z£./79'6% %S1'S g ¥ Mied [eusnpu) Jajind| 000 | 9020€600!{¥1L
Jajng q eorydioonory o .
Jejue) ogoy|C6€L8S 0Z |y9'see'ss %66'F 4 ¥ MYEd [BHISNpU JBIIN4| 000 | SOZ0S600]EL
sosUdIolUT WaSap %
oul Jaqng § s|26cl8d 02 |¥9'see'sd %66} ai 4 sied |euisnpu) Jalind} 000 | #020£600[21
SOSUGIDIUT WRBISOM % ,
ouj Jaynd g s[5 6. 0z [¥F1L0L'6$ %l8F vi ¥ sued [ewsnpur Jaiind| 000 |gozoc600]L1L
D71 11 s1=s3 |eay 09som 9571985 "0z |66'1928'6% %82’ \d! £ OpeiaAlg| 000 |891L0E600|GL
WSUNO| % S93IN0S8Y SpUe] dA
‘s1aboy Yoy Uy
uonesodiod) exsely yoebnyn{S/ 06¥'L$ 02 {22°860°2L% |%¥L6 ol L }ed [ewsnpu| Jajind} 000 | 85L0S600(6
su| si9[nd S S{2CEET LS 0c |4¥SPl'vls  [%99°2 6 1 Wed jemnsnpul Jaind| 000 | 2510€600(8
ou| s1ofnd § 5| LEEET 1S 0z |vEe'stl'vls  |%952 2 L sued leusnpu] Jajingd| 000 | 9SL0E600]L
oup sseling s $|19°682°L$ 0Z L2162 'vIS  |%L6'L l L Sled {ewgsnpul sond| 000 |SSLOE600(9
ou| swaysAg ssausng [eAoy |8l LS5/$ Sl |99s6e S %06'E ¥ Z opesanls| 000 |6FLOS600{S
D77 sjusugsaau) asnoyasen Ueduswy| 956049 D |6¥'8c1'8s %SE Y g [4 opesaalis| 000 |8P1L0S600| Y
oup suelind § s198°11€°1% 0¢ |169v0'6LS  [|%s08 9 1 Med |euysnpu] Jalin4i 000 | S110€600}€
S9SUAISIUT SISO %
oul sslnd s 5|41 2803 0L |[soz12'cs %eL ) i [ sed {ewsnpul J2(ind| 000 | 20108600|2
Iedsy oY PIREA 9,
ouJaling § s|66'20/$ 0 |4ZE80'8% %IEF vZ L }ed [eusnpul Jaind| 000 |90Loes00| L
JUSTHAEH
(Bthpiooel o} soud pasowsal I?d Aed o} | juawssossy aleysg
aq 0) SaleN) p1033ay Jo IBUMQ lenuuy | sieaA jeuly JjuauIssassy | 10 |Moo|g UoISIAIpgnS ddv| amxel |al

dly uonodNISUCIY BAY Yigs
G 1-90 101)SI JUSWISSISSY [eloadg 10} jjoy JuUsISSISSY |euld




Exhibit 3

W, 54th

ARCTIC BLVD

STREET

”C »

RSIRTRT RITTITTIR KK
Soedetededetetelitetedntorsled
PIREHISERLRRLK]
02020202020 62020020 2020°0°0 -
Hsses:

RS RS LR

< X X X FOOE X KK

IR
e
oS 00992999

DISTRICT
BOUNDARY

MM

58th AVE P R O JEC 7‘ M A P 1,/30/2006

THIS #1.
PROJECT [
0

L
1

ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

06-15 58th AVE
RECONSTRUCTION

Project Monagement and Engineering Department

’“ﬁ ot
=T
J

/fg\




DD & LN =

Exhibit 4

Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly

CLERK'S OFFICE at the Request of the Mayor
Armg Prepared by: Finance Department
Date:. 8. 22 - For Reading: June 29, 1993

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. AR 93-179

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A REVISED TIME PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE
PAYMENT OF ROAD, PARK, GAS LINE, AND WATER AND WASTEWATER

ASSESSMENTS
WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code Section 19.20.240 calls for the adoption of

time payment schedules for payment of assessments, bﬁ resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly of Anchorage resolves:

Section 1. All assessments levied on property, benefitted by an improvement that is
financed by special assessment bonds or notes, shall be payable in annual installments that are
provided for in the terms of the bond or note sale.

Section 2. Unless otherwise provided for by the Municipal Assembly, all other
assessments levied on property benefitted by special assessment districts created after the

effective date of this ordinance and not described in Section 1, shall be payable in annual

instaliments as follows:

Less than $500.00 One lump sum payment

$500.00 or more but less than $1,000.00 Two equal annual installments
$1,000.00 or more but less than $2,500.00 Five equal annual instaliments
$2,500.00 or more but less than $5 ,000.00 Ten equal annual instaliments
$5,000.00 or more but less than $7,500.00 Fifteen equal annual installments
More than $7,500.00 Twenty equal annual installments

Section 3. Nothing in this resolution is intended to prohibit a property owner from
paying a levied a-levied assessment in full at any time.

Section 4. 'This resolution will take effect on April 1, 1994. It is effective for water
and wastewater improvements as approved by the Alaska Public Utilities Commission.

AM 721-93

$9-300 {Rev. 1/90) MOA1




Resolution AR No. 93- 179
Page 2

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Assembly of Anchorage this 27 glday of
; , 1993, '

/ %/4/ e

J_../ = ‘Chzurman

%_ﬂ%%&ﬁ&&ﬁﬁ53888388‘28%9838335&’8ﬁﬁgaaﬁaﬁiaaiaomwmmaun.g

£0-330 (Rev, 1/00) MOA




~ Exhibit 5

Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly at the
Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Project Management
& Engineering Department

CLERK' T
ERE'S OTFICE For Reading: January 30, 2007

APPROVED

" Dater R 707 =

WO~ WN-=

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AQ NO. 2007-_31

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE ASSESSABLE SHARE REQUIREMENT OF
ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 19.40.100B. FOR SEVEN ROAD
RECONSTRUCTION ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS.

WHEREAS, benefiting property owners and the Anchorage Assembly approved and
created the following Special Assessment Districts through the Reconstrugtion
(90/10) Road Improvement District (RID) Program:

Town and Country Estates Subdivision Area AQ 2004-172
Marathon Circle : AQ 2004-173
Bayshore West Subdivision Area ' ' AQ 2004-164
Leawood Drive/Roy Street AO 2005-129
56" Avenue between Arctic Boulevard and Silverado Way ~ AO 2008-075
B Street between 40" Avenue and Tudor Road AO 2006-102

Arlene Drive, Kingfisher Drive, Pelican Drive and Pelican Court AO 2006-091; and

WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code section 19.40.100B. mandates assessable
costs on projects funded through the Reconstruction (90/10) RID Program shall be
ten percent (10%) of the total project costs; and

WHEREAS, final assessments are capped at ten percent (10%) above the owner-
approved assessments unless the higher assessments are approved by property
owners; and

WHEREAS, the current estimated cost of each of these RIDs results in
assessments exceeding the ten percent (1 0%) cap, due to substantial construction

cost increases; and

WHEREAS, construction of these RIDs is a priority for the Municipality because of
the deteriorated condition of the roads; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality desires to proceed with design and construction of the
RIDs without increasing the property-owner-approved assessments above the
established cap; and

WHEREAS, a waiver of section 19.40.1008. is required in order for these additional
costs to be absorbed by the Municipality; now, therefore,

AM 101-2007




-
CODODNDRADBWN =

W W WwWw W NN NN ]
RRBYLEYBNBEREBNBoesidzarans

AQ Waiving 10% Assessable Share for Seven RIDs
Page 2 of 2

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ORDAINS:

Section1. The requirement in Anchorage Municipal Code section 19.40.100B.

mandating that assessable costs shall be ten percent (10%) of the total project costs is
hereby waived for the following RiDs:

Town and Country Estates Subdivision Area AO 2004-172
Marathon Circle AO 2004-173
Bayshore West Subdivision Area AO 2004-164
Leawood Drive/Roy Street . AO 2005-129
58" Avenue between Arctic Boulevard and Siiverado Way AO 2008-075
B Street between 40" Avenue and Tudor Road AO 2006-102

Arlene Drive, Kingfisher Drive, Pelican Drive and Pelican Court AQ 2006-091

Section2. The Municipality is authorized to proceed with the aforementioned
improvements.

Section3. The Municipality is authorized to include funding for these projects in

future capital improvement programs and shall pursue the necessary funding.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this o4 day of

Febrwds A ~,2007.

Chair of the Assembly

ATTEST:

Dida. § /il

Municipal Clerk




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC EFFECTS - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

AO Number: 2007-31 Title: AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE ASSESSABLE SHARE REQUIREMENT OF
ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 19.40.100B. FOR SEVEN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS.

Sponsor & Preparing Agency: Project.Management & Engineering  Others Affected: None
Changes in Expenditures and Revenues (Thousands of Dollars)
Operating Expenditures FYo7 |Fyos JFYOos [FY1o |FYMN
1000 Personne! services N/A
2000 Supplles N/A
3000 Other services N/A
4000 Debt service ' 21 48 76 85 85
5000 Capital Outlay 245 300 325 102 | NONE
Total Direct Costs _ 266 348 401 187 85
ADD: 6000 Charge from others N/A |
LESS: 7000 Charge fo others N/A
FUNCTION COST: NIA
[ REVENUES: [ NONE] NONE| NONE [ NONE | NONE |
[ CAPITAL: ' [ NA]j [ | i
[POSITIONS: FT, PT AND TEMP _ [ NAT | 1 I |

Public Sector Economic Effects: This ordinance will result in $972,000 of the costs of seven Road
improvement Districts (RID) being paid with road bonds rather than by special assessments. The Capital
Outlay reflects the estimated annual additional RID project cost that would be absorbed by the Municipality
if this ordinance is adopted. The Debt Service amounts are based on the Capital Outlay amounts and an
assumed interest rate of 6%. it should be noted that while the proposed Debt Service increases on the
RIDs are included In this summary, they do not increase debt service already reflected in the road bond

approval process.

Private Sector Economic Effects: The property-owner approved assessments on approximately 400
properties will not be raised above the established cap.

If further explanation is necessary, a separate page may be attached.

Prepared by. James L, Lamson Telephone: 343-8120
(hame)
Validated by OMB: Date:
(name) :
Approved by: Howard C. Holtan, P.E. Date:
Director, Preparing Agency
Concurred by: NONE Date:

Director, Affected Agency

Date:

Approved by:
- Exscutive Manager

H:\MS DOCUMENTSWy Documenis\CHECKEDINDOCE2007-01 -30\AC_RID 80,10 Economlie Impact_SEE.doc




—
QWO WN -

o) () LW LW NN RN NN

| MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
O 7 T ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM_101.2007
Meeting Date: January 30, 2007

FROM: Mayor

SUBJECT: An Ordinance Waiving the Assessable Share Requirement of
Anchorage Municipal Code Section 19.40.1008. for Seven Road
Reconstruction Road Improvement Districts.

This ordinance waives the code requirement for property owner assessments to
cover 10% of the total project costs on seven road reconstruction Road
Improvement Districts (RIDs). The estimated average assessment share would
be 6.5%, and the estimated project costs o be absorbed by the Municipality are
approximately $972,000. These projects are estimated to total $28,000,000. The

seven RIDs are:

Town and Country Estates Subdivision Area AO 2004-172
Marathon Circle AO 2004-173
Bayshore West Subdivision Area AO 2004-164
Leawood Drive/Roy Street ' AO 2005-129
56" Avenue between Arctic Boulevard and Silverado Way AO 2008-075
B Street between 40™ Avenue and Tudor Road AO 2006-102

Arlene Drive, Kingfisher Drive, Pelican Drive and Pelican Court AO 2006-091

Road construction costs increased approximately 40% over the last three years
and, on most projects, the Municipality has been able to adjust CIP funding to
match. However, RIDs are approved with an assessment cap of 10% above the
approved estimate, and property owner approval s required if costs exceed this
cap. While the streets in these RIDs are in poor shape, and the Municipality sees
reconstruction as a priority, it s unlikely the 400 affected property owners would
support the projects at the higher assessment level. The effect of failed re-ballots
is cancellation of the reconstruction projects.

These seven RIDs were approved by property owners at an average cost of about
$1,034/LF, 38% higher than the average cost of RIDs completed in 2002 and
2003. Historically, a budget increase of this size would have covered construction
inflation. However, the current estimated cost for these seven RIDs has risen even
further to $1,628/LF. More detail on the costs of these seven RiDs is attached.

Over $800,000 has already been invested by the Municipality in these seven
projects and if the RIDs fail in re-balloting, the Municipality's investment is lost.
Approving this ordinance authorizes the Municipality to absorb about $972,000 in

AQ 2007-31




41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
5¢
60

AM for AO Walving 10% Assessable Share for Seven RIDs
Page 2 of 2

costs that would have been assessed through the 90/10 program. The ordinance
does not require tax revenue expenditure, as funding will come from road bonds.

These seven RID projects would fully expend Reconstruction RID funding in the
CIP for the next three years. While local road reconstruction is a growing need
due to deteriorating neighborhood streets, it seems unlikely that property owners
would approve future 90/10 projects with assessments in the $7,000-per-iot range.
If the 90/10 program is no longer effective in funding local road reconstruction
projects, other options should be considered, such as changing the assessment

formula. :

THE ADMINISTRATION SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF AN ORDINANCE
WAIVING THE ASSESSABLE SHARE REQUIREMENT OF ANCHORAGE
MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 19.40.100B. FOR THE SEVEN ROAD
RECONSTRUCTION ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS NAMED HEREIN.

Prepared by: Howard C. Holtan, Director, Project Management & Engineering Department

Concur: James N. Reeves, Municipal Attorney
Concur: Denis C. LeBlanc, Municipal Manager
Respectiully submitted: Mark Begich, Mayor

HAMS DOCUMENTS\My Documents\CHECKEDINDOCS\2007-01-30A0_RID 9010 AQ.doc




) = .
o i
. 4
..m -
T .
10 uedljad/ig uedlisd | L L
/q Jaysybunjg suspy . = e
Palsd 9 5 l\\Lﬂ
®>< Ln_.wm m-. _ / W PAIg puowic
1S Aoy/iq poomes] VA g .
1Sop\\ @JoysAeg ¢ __. = 5
nD uoylelely g - g 3
Ajunod pue umoj | g 2 z
g \

‘ | py Ausqdsey |
) ;ﬁ BN .
Py puymoq /ll.,u L
F :

a = T [

s5195[01d SAIDY - SAY UoIoN)SU029yY 01/06 [P

\ P g

LN




WTIOZ P Mooy WATY] I8 MLOCTONAS LY P EH 200573 BOTWR] unp
i i = I Rt T S A
5 = S
T T ; =
TR ss s oy :
191§ |ebelany 0101 |SDEBAY
0000599 |000°062°.L {000°0SL'D [LOR'ZEE0Z [661 29¢°L |PLb'ees I61'2L68 000°000°82% Ze0'eie'ols TVIOL
{enuapisoy
419 '3 1q uedted
- sBuuar | - .2qseusyBuny @
000°059°9 [000°052  |000"0s2  |66s'9rl's {LP'eST  |18E°LY 00s'2$ 005's$  looo'vzed | 909t |000'cOF'eS | £41'iS |000'0S1'0S | ‘uBAUINS - 1@ auapyis
_ Aayoy :
000'00L'L IOL'1L68') [cE8'80F  |9€8°tC 000'sLS gE5'rIS  [000'SHS p59'LS [ooo'ool'zs | 1ec'is |ooo'gse'is | ‘e | (sseusng) 19eRS
Aayon g
000"002°Z €0661L'C {196'005  |o86'F01]  Q0D'SLS 6301 |o0o'ces oe9'ld |000'062'28 | €EL'LS |000°0/8'LS | ureiy | (sseuisng) aAv UIgSE
me sBunRp (Eeuspsay) 15
000°009'Z Z6E'128'T ‘2L |E06'Y9 £8€°2% oKy fooz'sris | ouws'i$ looo'coc'ss | 1osg jooo'spsss | 'veamng | Aoy - ig poomedn R
. (lequapissy) =
: BroquEyg UOISINPYNS |53
000'009'F POL'REG'Y |96 VEZE [028°107]  000'SS gez'ss  |ese'scEs | osrL$ l000'00§'9% | 8E6$ |SLOTOOMYS | ‘uoug I8 saoysheg i
. Brequreys (USRS
000005 (000005 |000'D0S  {908'YEL|  BEE'SS 182'28  loos'srs 269°LS [000'00L'1S | LEBS j000°509% ‘yang 11 uotperey
sBuusr | (Rouepsey) sepnsa
000°006 (0007006  {000'00L'Z JUBL'ELL| ZIE'%S ge0'vs  [eorsais | 90218 |000'009'es | 2288 1Sto'svl 1S | ‘ueanng | AQunoy pue umol
pajolza-ox §1| degm
WOWSSISSY | PAIRd | Jole-oy
ueyd ueyd uzld BUMg  juourssessy| ON UMM | 47as09 | 1e6png v g1 snid
Buipury | Burpuny | Bupuny | painbay | Buipung Rusdorg 1500 Ny 1
abelaay jeuonIppyY
ERLEE E 7 R S e L o S
100z ‘Aenuep

$J95{04d G UOCHINHSUOIY 01/06 10} UB|d Bulpuny pue snieyg 196png



Ar2010- 77

Content ID: 008727

Type: AR_AllOther - All Other Resolutions
A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 06-15, WHICH PROVIDED STREET
RECONSTRUCTION AND STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS ON 58TH AVENUE

Title: BETWEEN ARCTIC BOULEVARD AND SILVERADO WAY, AND SETTING THE
DATE OF ASSESSMENT INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON UNPAID
ASSESSMENTS, AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST IN THE
EVENT OF DELINQUENCY.

Author: maglaquijp
Initiating
Dept: PME
Review
Depts: OCPD
Date .
Prepared: 21210 8:47 AM
Assembly
Meeting 3/2/10
Date:
Public
Hearing 44340
Date: 352 /o

Action Security|[Content
Workflow Name Action (|User
Clerk_Admin_SubWorkflow {12/19/10}IExit Joy Public 008727
10:19 Maglaqui
AM I o
MuniManager_SubWorkflow||2/19/10{|Approvei|Joy 1Public 008727
10:19 Maglaqui :
e JAML ] . L
MuniManager_SubWorkflow;|2/19/10jiCheckin ;[Joy Public 008727 .
10:18 |Maglaqui :
e AM s
CFO_SubWorkflow 2/17/10/|Approvei[Nina Pruitt :|Public  1]008727 :
11:27 :
e B L N e e .
lOCPD_SubWorkflow 2112/10/[Approvei[Tawny  [Public /008727
12:16 i Klebesadel
IPME_SubWorkflow 2/12/10}|Approve;|Jerry Public }|008727
8:52 Hansen
AM I
AllOtherARWorkflow 2/12/10}|Checkin[Tish Public {{008727 |
8:50 Millette ;
. M g

CONSENT AGENDA - INTRODUCTION



